RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

WHEREAS, Dr. Carl Warren Adams, M.D., FACS, FACCP has been an attending Cardiovascular and Thoracic Surgeon at St. Joseph Heart Institute, CHI System Hospital, Eureka, California, specializing in Cardiovascular, Thoracic, Trauma Surgery and Surgical Critical Care Medicine since 2001; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Adam's joined the United States Army Medical Surgical Corps (MSC) in 1976, and then became a Commissioned Captain in the United States Army Medical Corps, Advanced Trauma Life Support (ATLS) in 1981; serving until his honorable discharge in 1993; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Adam's military medical career is further highlighted by his multiple tours of duty in Afganistan and Iraq during Desert Storm, and the awarding of many outstanding military service awards; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Adams currently serves in the United States Army Reserve, Joint Special Operations Command (JSOC), and is the Chief of Professional Services, Commander FST team support, Cardiovascular, Thoracic, Trauma Surgeon, Advanced Trauma Life Support Instructor, TC4 (Tactical Combat Casualty Care) Director; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Adams is an active member of the American Heart Association, and serves as a Consultant for the Pacific Islands Heart Group, Consulting Cardiovascular Surgeon, Tanzania Heart Institute, and a Trauma Consultant for EMS Pine River Fire and Rescue, Bayfield Colorado.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors hereby wishes to honor Dr. Carl Warren Adams for his tremendous dedication and service to the citizens of Humboldt County and for his many years of distinguished military service.

DATED: June 21, 2019

REX BOHN, Chair